

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12973 OF 2023

Jayashree Mahadev Chavan & Ors. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Rajaram Deshmukh, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. V.G. Badgujar, AGP for Respondent/State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 16th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Leave to delete Respondent No. 2 and correct the description of Respondent No.1. Leave to re-arrange serial numbers of the Respondents Nos. 3 to 6, as Respondent Nos. 2 to 5. Deletion and corrections be carried out forthwith.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **27th January, 2026**. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of the Respondent/State.

3. Let affidavit in reply be filed at least 10 days prior to the returnable date.

4. Office objections, if any, be removed on or before 14th January 2026, failing which the Petition would stand dismissed on 15th January, 2026 without reference to the Court.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)